7. Administration costs include ongoing costs such as executive and non-executive director salaries, staff
salaries, accounting and audit costs, share registry fees, company secretarial and public company
compliance costs, insurances and general administrative costs.

The above table is a statement of current intentions as of the date of this Prospectus.  As with
any budget, intervening events (such as the Risk Factors noted in Section 5) and new
circumstances have the potential to affect the manner in which the funds are ultimately applied.
The Board reserves the right to alter the way funds are applied on this basis.

The Directors believe that the Company will have sufficient working capital to meet its
immediate business obligations, as set out in the above table, and to meet its objectives upon
completion of the Offers.

Refer to Section 1.10 below, together with the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Annexure A
for further details of the Company’s financial information.

13

1.7 Pro-forma capital structure

The capital structure of the Company following completion of the Offers, Acquisition
Recompliance and other matters will be as follows:

Shares Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Shares currently on issue 47,591,067 47,591,067

Public Offer Shares to be issued under the Public Offer 112,500,000 162,500,000

Consideration Shares to be issued under the Vendor Offer 287,500,000 287,500,000

Facilitation Shares to be issued to Joint Lead Managers 10,000,000 10,000,000

Total Shares on Completion of the Acquisition and Offers 457,591,067 507,591,067

Options

Options currently on issue Nil Nil

Director Options - Proposed Directors 1,875,000 1,875,000

Director Options - Existing Directors 18,500,000 18,500,000

Total Options on Completion of the Acquisition and Offers 20,375,000 20,375,000

Performance Rights

Performance Rights currently on issue Nil Nil

Performance Rights to be issued to Vendors under the Vendor
Offer 131,250,000 131,250,000

Total Performance Rights on Completion of the
Acquisition and Offers 131,250,000 131,250,000

Notes

1. The Director Options are unlisted options exercisable at $0.08 on or before the date which is 30
months from their date of issue.  The Director Options will be issued at Completion on the terms set out
in Section 8.10.

2. Assumes none of the Performance Rights Milestones have been achieved.

3. In addition to the above, following the Public Offer, the Company may also consider conducting a
bonus issue, loyalty issue or other similar issue (the terms of which are yet to be finalised), and may
also consider adopting an employee share option plan or other incentive scheme (the terms of which

[…]

the information set out in this Section, and the information included in the Investigating
Accountant’s Report set out in Annexure A of this Prospectus.

This Section contains a summary of the key financial information of the Company and ECS,
being the audited historical financial statements for the Company for the period ending 31
December 2018, together with the audited financial statements of ECS from its date of
incorporation 1 February 2018 to 31 January 2019, plus unaudited pro-forma financial
information assuming Completion of the Acquisition and Recompliance (Financial
Information).

The Financial Information is presented in an abbreviated form and does not contain all the
disclosures that are usually contained in an annual report prepared in accordance with the
Corporations Act.

Accordingly, the Financial Information below should be read in conjunction with all other
information in this Prospectus, in particular, the Investigating Accountant’s Report in
Annexure A.

 AYG ECS  Pro-forma adjustments Pro-forma after Offer

Reviewed as at
31-Dec-18

Subsequent

events  Min Max
$

Min
$

Max
 $

  Audited as at
31-Jan-19

   $ $  $  $

CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents   45,570   198,349  3,909,519  5,787,367  5,588,824 7,466,672
  Trade and other receivables  18,164   27,464  -  -   -  45,628  45,628
  Inventories   81,550  -  -   -  81,550  81,550
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  63,734   1,544,400  198,349  3,909,519   5,787,367  5,716,002  7,593,850

NON CURRENT ASSETS
  Property, plant & equipment -   42,301  -  -  -  42,301  42,301
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  -   42,301   -  - - 42,301  42,301

TOTAL ASSETS  63,734   1,586,701  198,349  3,909,519   5,787,367  5,758,303 7,636,151

CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Trade and other payables   47,354   27,225  (18,560)  - - 56,019 56,019
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  47,354   27,225  (18,560)   - - 56,019 56,019

TOTAL LIABILITIES  47,354   27,225  (18,560)  - - 56,019 56,019
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)  16,380   1,559,476  216,909   3,909,519   5,787,367  5,702,284 7,580,132

EQUITY
  Contributed equity 51,548,154   1,755,200  216,909 (45,743,320) (43,863,320) 7,776,943 9,656,943
  Capital contributions   100,500   100,500 100,500
  Reserves -  - - 224,125 224,125 224,125 224,125
  Accumulated losses  (51,531,774)   (296,224) - 49,428,714 49,426,562 (2,399,284) (2,401,436)
TOTAL EQUITY  16,380   1,559,476  216,909   3,909,519 5,787,367 5,702,284 7,580,132

* Refer to the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Annexure A for further details, noting that the cash and cash equivalents
balance above does not account for working capital movements from the above balance sheet dates until completion.  The
Investigating Accountant has been advised that the operating costs of AYG and ECS subsequent to the above balance sheet
dates and up to the date of the lodgement of the prospectus are expected to be $134,713 and $135,000 respectively.

[…]

Reviewed balance of AYG at 31 December 2018 45,570 45,570

Audited balance of ECS at 31 January 2019 1,435,386 1,435,386

1,480,956 1,480,956

Subsequent events:

Rights issue including shortfall 276,909 276,909

Cost of the Rights Issue (60,000) (60,000)

Repayment of loan by ECS (18,560) (18,560)

198,349 198,349

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus 4,500,000 6,500,000

Capital raising costs (590,481) (712,633)

3,909,519 5,787,367

Pro-forma Balance 5,588,824 7,466,672

116

19

Reviewed Pro-forma

31-Dec-18 after Offer

NOTE 3. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES $ $
Trade and other payables 47,354 56,019

Adjustments to arise at the pro-forma balance:

Reviewed balance of AYG at 31 December 2018 47,354

Audited balance of ECS at 31 January 2019 27,225

74,579

Subsequent events:

Repayment of loan by ECS (18,560)

(18,560)

Pro-forma Balance 56,019

Reviewed Pro-forma after Offer

31-Dec-18 Min Max

NOTE 4. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY $ $ $
Contributed equity 51,548,154 7,776,943 9,656,943

Number of
shares

(Min)

Number of
shares
(Max)

$ $

Adjustments to arise at the pro-forma
balance:

Fully paid ordinary share capital of AYG at
31 December 2018 38,937,646 38,937,646 51,548,154 51,548,154

Fully paid ordinary share capital of ECS at
31 January 2019 1,755,200 1,755,200

38,937,646 38,937,646 53,303,354 53,303,354

Subsequent events:

Rights Issue including shortfall 8,653,421 8,653,421 276,909 276,909

Cost of the Rights Issue - - (60,000) (60,000)

8,653,421 8,653,421 216,909 216,909

Pro-forma adjustments:
Proceeds from shares issued under this
Prospectus 112,500,000 162,500,000 4,500,000 6,500,000

Capital raising costs - - (381,900) (501,900)
Issue of shares to Joint Lead Managers
treated as a capital raising cost 10,000,000 10,000,000 - -

Consideration Shares issued to Vendor 287,500,000 287,500,000 1,903,643 1,903,643
Elimination of AYG's issued capital upon
Acquisition (51,765,063) (51,765,063)

410,000,000 460,000,000 (45,743,320) (43,863,320)

Pro-forma Balance 457,591,067 507,591,067 7,776,943 9,656,943

117

20

Reviewed Pro-forma

31-Dec-18 after Offer

NOTE 5. RESERVES $ $
 Reserves - 224,125

Adjustments to arise at the pro-forma balance:

Reviewed balance of AYG at 31 December 2018 -

Audited balance of ECS at 31 January 2018 -

-

Pro-forma adjustments:

Issue of Director Options 224,125

224,125

Pro-forma Balance 224,125

The Director Options have been valued using the Black Scholes option pricing model, with the